RP-21000 SERIES
DESCRIPTION
The RP-21000 Series (formerly SSP-
21110 Series) of 28 Vdc, Solid-State
Power Controllers (SSPCs) replace
electromagnetic circuit breakers and
solid-state relays rated from 2 through
25 amperes. These SSPCs offer sta-

TABLE 7. PINOUTS
9
ORDERING INFORMATION
RP-210XXDX-XX0X
Supplemental Process Requirements:
S = Pre-Cap Source Inspection
L = Pull Test
Q = Pull Test and Pre-Cap Inspection
K = One Lot Date Code
W = One Lot Date Code and PreCap Source
Y = One Lot Date Code and 100% Pull Test
Z = One Lot Date Code, PreCap Source and 100% Pull Test
Blank = None of the Above
Process Requirements:
0 = Standard DDC Processing, no Burn-In (See table below.)
1 = MIL-PRF-38534 Compliant
2 = B*
3 = MIL-PRF-38534 Compliant with PIND Testing
4 = MIL-PRF-38534 Compliant with Solder Dip
5 = MIL-PRF-38534 Compliant with PIND Testing and Solder Dip
6 = B* with PIND Testing
7 = B* with Solder Dip
8 = B* with PIND Testing and Solder Dip
9 = Standard DDC Processing with Solder Dip, no Burn-In (See table below.)
Temperature Grade/Data Requirements:
1 = -55°C to +125°C
2 = -40°C to +85°C
3 = 0°C to +70°C
4 = -55°C to +125°C with Variables Test Data
5 = -40°C to +85°C with Variables Test Data
8 = 0°C to +70°C with Variables Test Data
Options:
0 = Standard Product
1 = TTL Schmitt
2 = CMOS I/O
Package:
D = DIP
Current Regulation:
02 = 2 Amps
05 = 5 Amps
07 = 7 Amps**
10 = 10 Amps
15 = 15 Amps
25 = 25 Amps
*Standard DDC Processing with burn-in and full temperature test — see table below.
**Contact factory for availability.
STANDARD DDC PROCESSING
MIL-STD-883
TEST
METHOD(S) CONDITION(S)
INSPECTION 2009, 2010, 2017, and 2032 —
SEAL 1014 A and C
TEMPERATURE CYCLE 1010 C
CONSTANT ACCELERATION 2001 A
BURN-IN 1015, Table 1 —
10
NOTES
11
NOTES
12
The information in this data sheet is believed to be accurate; however, no responsibility is
assumed by Data Device Corporation for its use, and no license or rights are
granted by implication or otherwise in connection therewith.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
105 Wilbur Place, Bohemia, New York 11716-2482
For Technical Support - 1-800-DDC-5757 ext. 7381
Headquarters - Tel: (631) 567-5600 ext. 7381, Fax: (631) 567-7358